activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

Date of
announcement Fund raising activity

Net proceeds
raised

Proposed use of
proceeds Actual use of proceeds

18 June 2020 Placing of convertible
bonds at the conversion
price of HK$0.375 per
conversion share
(adjusted pursuant to
the Share
Consolidation) under
general mandate

approximately
HK$5.8 million

for general working
capital of the Group
and repayment of
the then existing
liabilities

fully utilised as to
(i) approximately HK$2.5
million for the repayment
of the then existing
corporate liabilities; and
(ii) approximately HK$3.3
million for general working
capital of the Group

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing

Shares were placed in full and assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital of

the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of completion of the Placing):

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Executive Director

Mr. Zhuang Yuejin 15,170,800 15.88 15,170,800 9.07

Public Shareholders

Placees – – 71,663,616 42.86

Other public Shareholders 80,380,688 84.12 80,380,688 48.07

Sub-total for public Shareholders 80,380,688 84.12 152,044,304 90.93

Total 95,551,488 100.00 167,215,104 100.00

Notwithstanding that (i) the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will be diluted

from approximately 84.12% to approximately 48.07% as a result of completion of the Placing;

and (ii) the Placing will result in a theoretical value dilution effect (as defined under Rule 7.27B

of the Listing Rules) of approximately 3.7%, after taking into consideration the facts that (i) the

Group has the imminent need to raise sufficient fund for the Group’s business development and

repayment of the Outstanding Short-term Loan; (ii) the Placing is currently the most feasible

financing method to the Company to raise sufficient fund; (iii) unlike debt financing, the Placing